
Bob Ferguson 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 

Public Counsel  
800 Fifth Ave •  Suite 2000 •  MS TB-14 • Seattle, WA 98104-3188 • (206) 464-7744

 

May 8, 2020 

SENT VIA WEB PORTAL 
Mark L. Johnson  
Executive Director and Secretary 
Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 
621 Woodland Square Loop SE 
Lacey, Washington 98503 

Re: WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, 2019 General Rate Case 
Dockets UE-190529 and UG 190530 (Consolidated) 
Dockets UE-190991 and UG-190992 (Consolidated) 
Dockets UE-190274 and UG-190275 (Consolidated) 
Dockets UE-171225 and UG-171226 (Consolidated) 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

Enclosed please find Public Counsel’s Reply to Bench Request No. 15 Responses in the above-
referenced dockets. 

Please contact me if you have any questions with this filing. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ 

LISA W. GAFKEN, WSBA No. 31549 
Assistant Attorney General 
Public Counsel Unit Chief 
(206) 464-6595

LWG/KMB 
Enclosures 
cc: Service List (E-mail) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
DOCKET UE-190529 & UG-190530 

- 1 - ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
PUBLIC COUNSEL 

800 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 2000 
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104-3188 

(206) 464-7744 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
Dockets UE-190529 and UG 190530 (Consolidated)  
Dockets UE-190991 and UG-190992 (Consolidated)  
Dockets UE-190274 and UG-190275 (Consolidated)  
Dockets UE-171225 and UG-171226 (Consolidated)  

WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy (2019 General Rate Case) 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have this day served Public Counsel’s Reply to Bench 
Request No. 15 Responses upon all parties of record in this proceeding, by electronic 
transmission to the email address(es) or by mailing a true and correct copy, postage 
prepaid, to each party or party representative listed in the Commission's master service 
list for this docket. 
 
HC = Receives Highly Confidential; C = Receives Confidential; NC = Receives Non-Confidential 

 
 
COMMISSION STAFF: 
 
Jennifer Cameron-Rulkowski, jennifer.cameron-rulkowski@utc.wa.gov 
Harry Fukano, harry.fukano@utc.wa.gov  
Joe Dallas, joe.dallas@utc.wa.gov  
Daniel Teimouri, daniel.teimouri@utc.wa.gov  
Jeff Roberson, jeff.roberson@utc.wa.gov  
Sally Brown, Sally.brown@utc.wa.gov 
 
Office of the Attorney General 
Utilities & Transportation Commission  
621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. 
P.O. Box 40128 
Olympia, WA 98504-0128 
 
 
PUGET SOUND ENERGY: 
 
Sheree Carson, scarson@perkinscoie.com 
David S. Steele, dsteele@perkinscoie.com   
Jason Kuzma, jkuzma@perkinscoie.com 
Donna Barnett, dbarnett@perkinscoie.com  
 
Perkins Coie, LLP 
10885 NE Fourth Street, Suite 700 
Bellevue, WA 98004-5579 
 

 
 

Jon Piliaris 
Director, Regulatory Affairs 
P.O. Box 97034 EST-07W 
Bellevue, WA 98009-9734 
jon.piliaris@pse.com  
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THE ENERGY PROJECT: 
 
Simon ffitch 
Attorney at Law 
321 High School Road NE, Suite D3 #383 
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110 
simon@ffitchlaw.com  
 

 
 

Shawn Collins 
Director 
The Energy Project  
3406 Redwood Avenue 
Bellingham, WA 98225 
shawnc@oppco.org  
 

 
ALLIANCE OF WESTERN ENERGY CONSUMERS 
 
Tyler C. Pepple, tcp@dvclaw.com 
Bradley G. Mullins, brmullins@mwanalytics.com 
Brent L. Coleman, blc@dvclaw.com 
Jesse O. Gorsuch, jog@dvclaw.com 
 
Davison Van Cleve, P.C. 
1750 SW Harbor Way, Suite 450  
Portland, OR 97201 

 
 
NUCOR STEEL SEATTLE, INC. 
 
Damon E. Xenopoulos, dex@smxblaw.com 
Shaun C. Mohler, scm@smxblaw.com 
 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC 20007 
 
 
THE KROGER CO. 
 
Kurt J. Boehm, kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
Jody Kyler Cohn, jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com 
 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
 
 

 
 
Kevin Higgins 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
Parkside Towers 
215 South State Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
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NW ENERGY COALITION 
 
Wendy Gerlitz, wendy@nwenergy.org 
Joni Bosh, joni@nwenergy.org 
 
NW Energy Coalition 
811 First Avenue, Suite 305 
Seattle, WA 98104 
 

 
 
Irion Sanger, irion@sanger-law.com 
Marie Barlow, marie@sanger-law.com 
 
Sanger Thompson P.C. 
1041 SE 58th Place 
Portland, OR 97215 
 

 
FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES 
 
Rita M. Liotta 
Counsel 
Department of the Navy 
One Avenue of the Palms, Suite 161 
San Francisco, CA 94130 
Rita.liotta@navy.mil 

 
 
Dated at Seattle, Washington this 8th day of May, 2020. 
 
       /s/ 
       KEVIN BURDET 
       Legal Assistant 
       Public Counsel Unit 
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